3/4/2023 T2B 24" (6 dogs)

2400
2403
2404
2408
2412
2414

1 Amber, Doberman Pinscher, Michelle Ambrose
2 Bling, Doberman Pinscher, Tammy Lozzio

3 Stevee, Weimaraner, Bruce Bahcall

4 Cricket, Doberman Pinscher, Judie Seyller

s Vinny, Vizsla, Jeanine Angeli

6 Quil, Doberman Pinscher, Michelle Ambrose

3/4/2023 T2B 20" (24 dogs)

2000
2001
2002
2004
2009
2013
2014
2018
2020
2028
2029
2033
2034
2036
2041
2042
2043
2046
2052
2053
2061
2066
2070
2081 P

1 Tris, Australian Shepherd, Deborah Hanson
2 Brew, English Springer Spaniel, Jennifer Smith
s Ignite, Border Collie, Sue Rolek

4 Katniss, Border Collie, Mia Erspamer

5 Trip, Border Collie, Carol Nightingale

6 Aura, All American Dog, Brian Cohen

7 Vandal, Dutch Shepherd, Sherry Harding

s Revel, Portuguese Water Dog, Cindy Petrey
9 Murdock, All American Dog, Crystal Black

10 Winston, Golden Retriever, Betty Smith

11 Mak, Chinese Crested, Marica Kilpatrick

12 Woodstock, Labrador Retriever, Marietta Huber
13 Surfer, Border Collie, Karen Warda

14 Ceri, Collie (Rough), Bob Olson

15 Paul, Border Collie, Danielle Davis

16 Epic, Border Collie, Sue Rolek

17 Onyx, Border Collie, Diane Sanders

18 Duck, Border Collie, Kurt Matushek

19 Twist, Golden Retriever, Dana Nelson

20 EB, All American Dog, Brian Harrison

21 Windy, Golden Retriever, Kathy Rudolph

22 Bruce, All American Dog, Crystal Black

23 Friday, Border Collie, Bridget Wolcott

24 Rainin, German Shepherd Dog, Christine Bowers

3/4/2023 T2B 16" (14 dogs)

1600
1603
1606
1607
1609
1612
1617
1618
1623
1624
1628
1629

This is a preliminary schedule which is contingent on the move-up entries that

1 Ellie, Brittany, Hali Bednarz

2 Oakley, Brittany, Aimee Schilling

3 Lyra, Keeshond, Jean Munger

4 Griffin, Miniature American Shepherd, Carla Baker
s Bria, All American Dog, Debra Wren

6 Octane, Italian Greyhound, Borys Jarymowycz
7 Sassy, Border Collie, Pam Fish

s Bristol, American Cocker Spaniel, Ron Morris
9 Quest, Australian Shepherd, Sandy Allen

10 Madison, Brittany, Hali Bednarz

11 Tally, Brittany, Aimee Schilling

12 Cadi, Brittany, Terry Santelli

Smack-Dab's Agility Club of Warrenville

may not have been received yet.

1641
1647

13 Veruca Salt, Australian Cattle Dog, Kelli Nowak

14 Whim, Border Collie, Diane Sanders

3/4/2023 T2B 12" (5 dogs)

1202
1204
1207
1213
1234 P

1 Jordan, Italian Greyhound, Jennifer Graves
2Najm, Poodle (Miniature), Debby Pascal

3 Moira Rose, Poodle (Miniature), Kellee Fisher
4 Desi, Shetland Sheepdog, Saryn Sands

s Trace, Shetland Sheepdog, Linda Parrilli

3/4/2023 T2B 8" (4 dogs)

801
811
850
848 P

1 Snooker, Pomeranian, Lisa Ann Koenigs
2 Sizzle, Papillon, Jennifer Graves
3Jinx, Poodle (Toy), Sara Ruane

4 Cody, Miniature American Shepherd, Abra Fant

3/4/2023 Master/Excellent JWW 24" (12 dogs)

2400 M
2401 M
2402 M
2403 M
2404 M
2406 M
2407 M
2408 M
2409 M
2411 M
2413 M
2414 E

1 Amber, Doberman Pinscher, Michelle Ambrose
2 Misty, Doberman Pinscher, Helen Baloun

3 Eddie, Labrador Retriever, Anne White

4 Bling, Doberman Pinscher, Tammy Lozzio
5 Stevee, Weimaraner, Bruce Bahcall

6 Kaldi, Whippet, Jennifer Smith

7 Chill, Giant Schnauzer, Teresa Higgins

8 Cricket, Doberman Pinscher, Judie Seyller
9 Rake, Whippet, Jennifer Smith

10 Deacon, Irish Setter, Tina Gradowski

11 Cooper, Doberman Pinscher, Helen Baloun

12 Quil, Doberman Pinscher, Michelle Ambrose

3/4/2023 Master/Excellent JWW 20" (33 dogs)

2000 M
2001 M
2002 M
2004 M
2006 M
2007 M
2009 M
2013 M
2014 M
2016 M
2017 M
2018 M
2019 M
2022 M
2028 M
2029 M
2031 M

1 Tris, Australian Shepherd, Deborah Hanson

2 Brew, English Springer Spaniel, Jennifer Smith
3 Ignite, Border Collie, Sue Rolek

4 Katniss, Border Collie, Mia Erspamer

5 Kay, Border Collie, Kurt Matushek

6 Zeal, Australian Shepherd, Karen Narta

7 Trip, Border Collie, Carol Nightingale

8 Aura, All American Dog, Brian Cohen

9 Vandal, Dutch Shepherd, Sherry Harding

10 Lotus, Border Collie, Yohko Katz

11 Chapter, English Springer Spaniel, Jennifer Smith
12 Revel, Portuguese Water Dog, Cindy Petrey

13 Remi, Golden Retriever, Barb Glore

14 Captive, Border Collie, Sherry Kluever

15 Winston, Golden Retriever, Betty Smith

16 Mak, Chinese Crested, Marica Kilpatrick

17 Andiamo, Australian Shepherd, Douglas Freymann



2033 M 18 Woodstock, Labrador Retriever, Marietta Huber
2036 M 19 Ceri, Collie (Rough), Bob Olson

2037 M 20 Lottie, Whippet, Jennifer Smith

2038 M 21 Peyote, All American Dog, Mary Cheney

2039 M 22 CRISPR, Australian Shepherd, Deborah Hanson
2041 M 23 Paul, Border Collie, Danielle Davis

2042 M 24 Epic, Border Collie, Sue Rolek

2043 M 25 Onyx, Border Collie, Diane Sanders

2044 M 26 Fama, Whippet, Jennifer Smith

2046 M 27 Duck, Border Collie, Kurt Matushek

2034 E 28 Surfer, Border Collie, Karen Warda

2052 E 29 Twist, Golden Retriever, Dana Nelson

2053 E 30 EB, All American Dog, Brian Harrison

2081 MP 31 Rainin, German Shepherd Dog, Christine Bowers
2083 MP 32 Bruin, Golden Retriever, Kathy Rudolph
2412 MP 33 Vinny, Vizsla, Jeanine Angeli

3/4/2023 Master/Excellent JWW 16" (26 dogs)

1600 M 1 Ellie, Brittany, Hali Bednarz

1602 M 2 Pika, English Springer Spaniel, Cindy McElligott
1603 M 3 Oakley, Brittany, Aimee Schilling

1604 M 4 Katie, Keeshond, Terry Santelli

1606 M s Lyra, Keeshond, Jean Munger

1607 M 6 Griffin, Miniature American Shepherd, Carla Baker
1609 M 7 Bria, All American Dog, Debra Wren

1611 M 8 Briggs, English Cocker Spaniel, Karen Alvarez
1612 M 9 Octane, Italian Greyhound, Borys Jarymowycz
1616 M 10 Mandy, English Springer Spaniel, Jennifer Smith
1617 M 11 Sassy, Border Collie, Pam Fish

1618 M 12 Bristol, American Cocker Spaniel, Ron Morris
1622 M 13 Jeepers, Border Collie, Kim Kohls

1623 M 14 Quest, Australian Shepherd, Sandy Allen

1624 M 15 Madison, Brittany, Hali Bednarz

1627 M 16 Java, Australian Shepherd, Cindy McElligott
1628 M 17 Tally, Brittany, Aimee Schilling

1629 M 18 Cadi, Brittany, Terry Santelli

1658 MP 19 Haven, Australian Shepherd, Colby Lehew

1662 MP 20 Desmond, Border Collie, Danielle Davis

1663 MP 21 Quinn, Golden Retriever, Betty Smith

1666 MP 22 Frisco, Golden Retriever, Ninette Sandefur

1671 MP 23 Maggie, Labrador Retriever, Anne White

1672 MP 24 Jake, Border Collie, Fran Hughes

1659 EP 25 Tully, All American Dog, Rosemarie Slowikowski
1676 EP 26 Rocket, Labrador Retriever, Marietta Huber

3/4/2023 Master/Excellent JWW 12" (15 dogs)

1200 M 1 Alit, Rat Terrier, Blanca Kusumosurarso

1201 M 2 Ditto, Toy Fox Terrier, Mary Doyle

Smack-Dab's Agility Club of Warrenville

This is a preliminary schedule which is contingent on the move-up entries that

may not have been received yet.

1202 M sJordan, Italian Greyhound, Jennifer Graves

1204 M 4+Najm, Poodle (Miniature), Debby Pascal
1207 M 5 Moira Rose, Poodle (Miniature), Kellee Fisher
1209 M s Stewart, All American Dog, Marge Tulik

1211 M 7 Brio, Poodle (Miniature), Faye Roche

1212 M s Ice, Shetland Sheepdog, Lori Farkas

1213 M 9 Desi, Shetland Sheepdog, Saryn Sands

1214 M 10 Flurry, Shetland Sheepdog, Debbie Tabor
1234 MP 11 Trace, Shetland Sheepdog, Linda Parrilli

1236 MP 12 Stella, Italian Greyhound, Karen Alvarez
1237 MP 13 River, All American Dog, Lou Ann Franicich
1238 MP 14 Edith, Australian Cattle Dog, Kelli Nowak
1239 MP 15 Canon, Keeshond, Terry Santelli

3/4/2023 Master/Excellent JWW 8" (10 dogs)

801 M 1 Snooker, Pomeranian, Lisa Ann Koenigs

804 M 2 Digby, Scottish Terrier, Jeanine Angeli

807 M 3 Mint, Dachshund (Longhair), Maxine Brinker
811 M 4 Sizzle, Papillon, Jennifer Graves

812 M 5 Gigolo, Toy Fox Terrier, Mary Doyle

813 M 6 Ziggy, Welsh Corgi (Cardigan), Marissa Recker
832 MP 7 Liam, French Bulldog, Yohko Katz

834 MP s Aleena, Poodle (Miniature), Supavee Janlekha
838 MP 9 Halo, French Bulldog, Melissa Horlock

839 MP 10 Tango, Poodle (Miniature), Debby Pascal

3/4/2023 Master/Excellent JWW 4" (2 dogs)

806 MP 1 Gretzky, All American Dog, Maria Sutjiamin

400 EP 2Mabellene, Russell Terrier, Patricia Frost

3/4/2023 Premier Std 24" (4 dogs)

2404 1 Stevee, Weimaraner, Bruce Bahcall
2407 2 Chill, Giant Schnauzer, Teresa Higgins
2409 3 Rake, Whippet, Jennifer Smith

2412 4Vinny, Vizsla, Jeanine Angeli

3/4/2023 Premier Std 20" (14 dogs)

2004 1 Katniss, Border Collie, Mia Erspamer

2006 2 Kay, Border Collie, Kurt Matushek

2007 3 Zeal, Australian Shepherd, Karen Narta

2013 4Aura, All American Dog, Brian Cohen

2016 s Lotus, Border Collie, Yohko Katz

2031 s Andiamo, Australian Shepherd, Douglas Freymann
2034 7 Surfer, Border Collie, Karen Warda

2038 8 Peyote, All American Dog, Mary Cheney

2039 9 CRISPR, Australian Shepherd, Deborah Hanson
2041 10 Paul, Border Collie, Danielle Davis

2042 11 Epic, Border Collie, Sue Rolek



2043
2046
2053

12 Onyx, Border Collie, Diane Sanders
13 Duck, Border Collie, Kurt Matushek

14 EB, All American Dog, Brian Harrison

3/4/2023 Premier Std 16" (14 dogs)

1600
1602
1607
1609
1611
1612
1618
1622
1623
1624
1627
1659 P
1666 P
1672 P

1 Ellie, Brittany, Hali Bednarz

2 Pika, English Springer Spaniel, Cindy McElligott
3 Griffin, Miniature American Shepherd, Carla Baker
4 Bria, All American Dog, Debra Wren

5 Briggs, English Cocker Spaniel, Karen Alvarez

6 Octane, Italian Greyhound, Borys Jarymowycz

7 Bristol, American Cocker Spaniel, Ron Morris

s Jeepers, Border Collie, Kim Kohls

9 Quest, Australian Shepherd, Sandy Allen

10 Madison, Brittany, Hali Bednarz

11 Java, Australian Shepherd, Cindy McElligott

12 Tully, All American Dog, Rosemarie Slowikowski
13 Frisco, Golden Retriever, Ninette Sandefur

14 Jake, Border Collie, Fran Hughes

3/4/2023 Premier Std 12" (5 dogs)

1211

1234 P
1237 P
1238 P
1606 P

1 Brio, Poodle (Miniature), Faye Roche

2 Trace, Shetland Sheepdog, Linda Parrilli

3 River, All American Dog, Lou Ann Franicich
4 Edith, Australian Cattle Dog, Kelli Nowak

s Lyra, Keeshond, Jean Munger

3/4/2023 Premier Std 8" (2 dogs)

801
839 P

1 Snooker, Pomeranian, Lisa Ann Koenigs

2 Tango, Poodle (Miniature), Debby Pascal

3/4/2023 Premier Std 4" (1 dogs)

806 P

1 Gretzky, All American Dog, Maria Sutjiamin

3/4/2023 Master/Excellent Std 24" (12 dogs)

2400 M
2401 M
2402 M
2403 M
2404 M
2407 M
2408 M
2409 M
2411 M
2413 M
2414 M
2406 E

This is a preliminary schedule which is contingent on the move-up entries that

1 Amber, Doberman Pinscher, Michelle Ambrose
2 Misty, Doberman Pinscher, Helen Baloun

3 Eddie, Labrador Retriever, Anne White

4 Bling, Doberman Pinscher, Tammy Lozzio

5 Stevee, Weimaraner, Bruce Bahcall

6 Chill, Giant Schnauzer, Teresa Higgins

7 Cricket, Doberman Pinscher, Judie Seyller

s Rake, Whippet, Jennifer Smith

9 Deacon, Irish Setter, Tina Gradowski

10 Cooper, Doberman Pinscher, Helen Baloun
11 Quil, Doberman Pinscher, Michelle Ambrose

12 Kaldi, Whippet, Jennifer Smith

Smack-Dab's Agility Club of Warrenville

may not have been received yet.

3/4/2023 Master/Excellent Std 20" (32 dogs)

2000 M 1 Tris, Australian Shepherd, Deborah Hanson
2001 M 2 Brew, English Springer Spaniel, Jennifer Smith
2002 M 3 Ignite, Border Collie, Sue Rolek

2004 M 4 Katniss, Border Collie, Mia Erspamer

2006 M s Kay, Border Collie, Kurt Matushek

2007 M s Zeal, Australian Shepherd, Karen Narta

2009 M 7 Trip, Border Collie, Carol Nightingale

2013 M 8 Aura, All American Dog, Brian Cohen

2014 M 9 Vandal, Dutch Shepherd, Sherry Harding

2017 M 10 Chapter, English Springer Spaniel, Jennifer Smith
2018 M 11 Revel, Portuguese Water Dog, Cindy Petrey
2019 M 12 Remi, Golden Retriever, Barb Glore

2022 M 13 Captive, Border Collie, Sherry Kluever

2028 M 14 Winston, Golden Retriever, Betty Smith

2029 M 15 Mak, Chinese Crested, Marica Kilpatrick

2031 M 16 Andiamo, Australian Shepherd, Douglas Freymann
2033 M 17 Woodstock, Labrador Retriever, Marietta Huber
2036 M 18 Ceri, Collie (Rough), Bob Olson

2037 M 19 Lottie, Whippet, Jennifer Smith

2038 M 20 Peyote, All American Dog, Mary Cheney

2039 M 21 CRISPR, Australian Shepherd, Deborah Hanson
2042 M 22 Epic, Border Collie, Sue Rolek

2043 M 23 Onyx, Border Collie, Diane Sanders

2044 M 24 Fama, Whippet, Jennifer Smith

2046 M 25 Duck, Border Collie, Kurt Matushek

2016 E 26 Lotus, Border Collie, Yohko Katz

2034 E 27 Surfer, Border Collie, Karen Warda

2041 E 28 Paul, Border Collie, Danielle Davis

2052 E 29 Twist, Golden Retriever, Dana Nelson

2081 MP 30 Rainin, German Shepherd Dog, Christine Bowers
2083 MP 31 Bruin, Golden Retriever, Kathy Rudolph
2412 MP 32 Vinny, Vizsla, Jeanine Angeli

3/4/2023 Master/Excellent Std 16" (26 dogs)

1600 M 1 Ellie, Brittany, Hali Bednarz

1602 M 2 Pika, English Springer Spaniel, Cindy McElligott
1603 M 3 Oakley, Brittany, Aimee Schilling

1604 M 4 Katie, Keeshond, Terry Santelli

1606 M s Lyra, Keeshond, Jean Munger

1607 M 6 Griffin, Miniature American Shepherd, Carla Baker
1609 M 7 Bria, All American Dog, Debra Wren

1611 M 8 Briggs, English Cocker Spaniel, Karen Alvarez
1612 M 9 Octane, Italian Greyhound, Borys Jarymowycz
1616 M 10 Mandy, English Springer Spaniel, Jennifer Smith
1617 M 11 Sassy, Border Collie, Pam Fish

1618 M 12 Bristol, American Cocker Spaniel, Ron Morris



1622 M 13 Jeepers, Border Collie, Kim Kohls

1623 M 14 Quest, Australian Shepherd, Sandy Allen
1624 M 15 Madison, Brittany, Hali Bednarz

1627 M 16 Java, Australian Shepherd, Cindy McElligott
1628 M 17 Tally, Brittany, Aimee Schilling

1629 M 18 Cadi, Brittany, Terry Santelli

1659 MP 19 Tully, All American Dog, Rosemarie Slowikowski
1662 MP 20 Desmond, Border Collie, Danielle Davis

1663 MP 21 Quinn, Golden Retriever, Betty Smith

1666 MP 22 Frisco, Golden Retriever, Ninette Sandefur

1671 MP 23 Maggie, Labrador Retriever, Anne White

1672 MP 24 Jake, Border Collie, Fran Hughes

1658 EP 25 Haven, Australian Shepherd, Colby Lehew

1676 EP 26 Rocket, Labrador Retriever, Marietta Huber

3/4/2023 Master/Excellent Std 12" (15 dogs)

1200 M 1 Alit, Rat Terrier, Blanca Kusumosurarso
1201 M 2 Ditto, Toy Fox Terrier, Mary Doyle

1202 M s Jordan, ltalian Greyhound, Jennifer Graves
1204 M 4+ Najm, Poodle (Miniature), Debby Pascal
1211 M 5 Brio, Poodle (Miniature), Faye Roche

1212 M 6 Ice, Shetland Sheepdog, Lori Farkas

1213 M 7 Desi, Shetland Sheepdog, Saryn Sands
1214 M 8 Flurry, Shetland Sheepdog, Debbie Tabor
1207 E 9 Moira Rose, Poodle (Miniature), Kellee Fisher
1209 E 10 Stewart, All American Dog, Marge Tulik
1234 MP 11 Trace, Shetland Sheepdog, Linda Parrilli

1236 MP 12 Stella, Italian Greyhound, Karen Alvarez
1237 MP 13 River, All American Dog, Lou Ann Franicich
1238 MP 14 Edith, Australian Cattle Dog, Kelli Nowak
1239 MP 15 Canon, Keeshond, Terry Santelli

3/4/2023 Master/Excellent Std 8" (10 dogs)

801 M 1 Snooker, Pomeranian, Lisa Ann Koenigs

804 M 2 Digby, Scottish Terrier, Jeanine Angeli

807 M 3 Mint, Dachshund (Longhair), Maxine Brinker
811 M 4 Sizzle, Papillon, Jennifer Graves

812 M 5 Gigolo, Toy Fox Terrier, Mary Doyle

813 M 6 Ziggy, Welsh Corgi (Cardigan), Marissa Recker
832 MP 7 Liam, French Bulldog, Yohko Katz

834 MP s Aleena, Poodle (Miniature), Supavee Janlekha
838 MP 9 Halo, French Bulldog, Melissa Horlock

839 MP 10 Tango, Poodle (Miniature), Debby Pascal

3/4/2023 Master/Excellent Std 4" (2 dogs)

806 MP 1 Gretzky, All American Dog, Maria Sutjiamin

400 EP 2 Mabellene, Russell Terrier, Patricia Frost

Smack-Dab's Agility Club of Warrenville

This is a preliminary schedule which is contingent on the move-up entries that

may not have been received yet.

3/4/2023 Open Std 24" (3 dogs)

2422 1 Covey, Labrador Retriever, Gayle Dixon
2423 2Badges, Weimaraner, Carla Ogert
2424 3 Thunder, Dutch Shepherd, Christine Bowers

3/4/2023 Open Std 20" (7 dogs)

2020 1 Murdock, All American Dog, Crystal Black
2053 2 EB, All American Dog, Brian Harrison
2059 3 Zane, Border Collie, Pam Delaney

2061 4+Windy, Golden Retriever, Kathy Rudolph
2062 s Ready, Whippet, Jennifer Smith

2064 s Ellie, Golden Retriever, Carolyn Hesse
2066 7 Bruce, All American Dog, Crystal Black

3/4/2023 Open Std 16" (3 dogs)

1641 1 Veruca Salt, Australian Cattle Dog, Kelli Nowak
1642 2 Kastle, Keeshond, Jean Munger
1680 P 3 Sadie, Border Collie, Andrea Collins

3/4/2023 Open Std 8" (1 dogs)

848 P 1 Cody, Miniature American Shepherd, Abra Fant

3/4/2023 Open Std 4" (1 dogs)

404 P 1 Banana, All American Dog, Blanca Kusumosurarso

3/4/2023 Novice Std 24" (1 dogs)
2435 A 1 Reign, Rhodesian Ridgeback, Michelle Price
3/4/2023 Novice Std 20" (2 dogs)

2070 B 1 Friday, Border Collie, Bridget Wolcott
2071 B 2Neo, Border Collie, Carol Nightingale

3/4/2023 Novice Std 16" (1 dogs)
1647 B 1 Whim, Border Collie, Diane Sanders
3/4/2023 Novice Std 8" (2 dogs)

824 B 1 Romeo, Havanese, Susan Sanders

847 P 2Razzle, Chinese Crested, Leslie Gillengerten
3/4/2023 Open JWW 24" (1 dogs)
2423 1 Badges, Weimaraner, Carla Ogert

3/4/2023 Open JWW 20" (5 dogs)

2020 1 Murdock, All American Dog, Crystal Black
2059 2Zane, Border Collie, Pam Delaney

2061 3 Windy, Golden Retriever, Kathy Rudolph
2062 4+ Ready, Whippet, Jennifer Smith

2064 5 Ellie, Golden Retriever, Carolyn Hesse

3/4/2023 Open JWW 16" (3 dogs)

1641 1 Veruca Salt, Australian Cattle Dog, Kelli Nowak



1642 2 Kastle, Keeshond, Jean Munger
1680 P 3 Sadie, Border Collie, Andrea Collins

3/4/2023 Open JWW 8" (2 dogs)

847 P 1 Razzle, Chinese Crested, Leslie Gillengerten
848 P 2 Cody, Miniature American Shepherd, Abra Fant

3/4/2023 Open JWW 4" (1 dogs)
404 P 1 Banana, All American Dog, Blanca Kusumosurarso

3/4/2023 Novice JWW 24" (3 dogs)

2422 B 1 Covey, Labrador Retriever, Gayle Dixon
2424 B 2 Thunder, Dutch Shepherd, Christine Bowers
2435 A 3 Reign, Rhodesian Ridgeback, Michelle Price

3/4/2023 Novice JWW 20" (3 dogs)

2066 B 1 Bruce, All American Dog, Crystal Black
2070 B 2 Friday, Border Collie, Bridget Wolcott
2071 B 3 Neo, Border Collie, Carol Nightingale

3/4/2023 Novice JWW 16" (1 dogs)
1647 B 1 Whim, Border Collie, Diane Sanders
3/4/2023 Novice JWW 8" (1 dogs)

824 B 1 Romeo, Havanese, Susan Sanders

Smack-Dab's Agility Club of Warrenville

This is a preliminary schedule which is contingent on the move-up entries that
may not have been received yet.



